
 

 

 

If you would like help to understand this document please call Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services 
Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 5 September 2013 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Tony Brett  
 
Vice Chair Councillor Mary Clarkson 

 
Councillor Laurence Baxter 

 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning  

 Councillor Jim Campbell  

 Councillor Colin Cook  

 Councillor Van Coulter  

 Councillor Steven Curran  

 Councillor John Goddard  

 Councillor Sam Hollick  

 Councillor Shah Khan  

 Councillor Mark Lygo  

 Councillor Val Smith  

 Councillor David Williams  

 
 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are not permitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

3 LICENSING ACTIVITY UPDATE APRIL- JULY 2013 

 

1 - 6 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
details the progress made by the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005 between April 2013 and July 2013. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee NOTE the report; and make 
any comments and recommendations regarding the future work of the 
Licensing Function. 

 

 

4 CONSULTATION RESPONSES TO DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT 

OF GAMBLING POLICY 

 

7 - 56 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
details the draft Revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for the 
Committee to recommend to City Executive Board and Council for adoption. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee is recommended to: 
a) Consider any responses received in the consultation; 
b) For the purpose of adopting a new policy confirm that the “No Casino” 

resolution remains; and 
c) Recommend the draft Revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 

Policy to City Executive Board and Council for adoption. 

 

 

5 MINUTES 

 

57 - 58 

 Minutes from 21 May 2013 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2013 be 
APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

 

6 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

 

 The Committee NOTES the following future meeting date is: 
 
Tuesday 21st January 2014 

 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
mater of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but also those of 
the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee  
  
Date:  5 September 2013            
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Update on Licensing Authority Activity  

April 2013 – July 2013  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005 between April 2013 and July 2013. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Paul Swaffield  
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendation(s):  That the Committee NOTE the report; and make 
any comments and recommendations regarding the future work of the 
Licensing Function. 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Licensing 

Authority (“the Authority) under the duties of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 between April 2013 and July 2013.  Under Policy 
GN10 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Authority 
should report to the Committee on matters determined by the Head of 
Environmental Development with delegated authority. 

 
2. The report covers data on service volumes; details of Licensing hearing 

decisions; decisions made under delegated powers; information on 
Temporary Event Notices (“TENs”) and enforcement activity. 

 
3. There are no financial requirements for consideration contained within 

this report. 
 
 
Applications Received by the Licensing Authority 
 
4. The table below provides data on licence applications received and 

 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

 

processed during the period April 2013 and July 2013. 

 
5. To date (since November 2005 when the Licensing Act 2003 came in to 

effect) the Licensing Authority has processed; 1,480 Personal Licences; 
923 New Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates; 336 
Variations on Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates; 1113 
Premises Transfer / Amendment to Premises Licence Applications. 

 
Temporary Event Notices 
 

6. A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is a notification given by an individual 
to Oxford City Council giving notice of an event that is to take place for 
an adhoc event or an extension to an existing licence.  
 

7. Only the Police or Environmental Health can object to a TEN. If, as in 
most cases, there is no objection and the application does not exceed 
the maximum number of events in a year permitted by the 2003 Act, the 
TEN is simply acknowledged and returned to the applicant. Should the 
Police or Environmental Health object then the TEN will go to a hearing 
or be refused and a Counter Notice issued. 

 
Applications Granted by the Licensing Authority 
 
8. A hearing is not required where an application has been lawfully made 


[...]
nsing Policy for 
recommendation to City Executive Board and Council for adoption. 
 
Report Approved by: 
 
Finance: Emma Burson  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 

a) Consider any responses received to the consultation; 

b) For the purpose of adopting a new policy confirm that the “No Casino” 
resolution remains; and 

c) Recommend the Draft Revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
to City Executive Board and Council for adoption. 

 
Introduction 
 
1. On 19th February 2013 The Committee considered the Draft Revised 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, and matter of the “No Casino” 
resolution. A Summary of the Policy Changes is attached at Appendix One, 
and the Draft Revised Policy is attached at Appendix Two.  
 

2. At the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee meeting on 19th February 
2013 the Committee resolved to: 
 

1)  Agree the Revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for 
consultation 

 
2) Authorise the Head of Environmental Development to undertake the 
required consultation; 

 
3)  Reserve comments on the “No Casino” resolution pending further 
discussion and consideration of consultation responses at a subsequent 
meeting. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

7



 

3. A Briefing Note was provided to Members following this meeting informing 
them that the Council would not be eligible for any casino to be sited in 
Oxford due to the current legislation regarding such issues. Therefore in 
light of the legal situation Members may wish to maintain the “No Casino” 
resolution and review the matter should the legislation change in the 
future. A copy of the Briefing Note is attached at Appendix Three. 

 
Background 
 

4. The Committee is reminded that all Licensing Authorities have adopted a 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy.  This Statement must promote 
the three licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act), 
which are:  

 

• Prevent
[...]
ort to City Executive Board to consider the 
decision of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee approval of 
the final Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. 
 

• 19th September 2013: Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee’s and 
Chief Executive Board’s recommendations to Full Council for adoption 
of the final Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
10. Any financial implications regarding this matter are covered within existing 

budgets. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
11. Any legal implications regarding this matter are covered within the 2005 

Act. 
 

Recommendation 
 
12. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Consider any responses received to the consultation; 

b) For the purpose of adopting a new policy confirm that the “No Casino” 
resolution remains; 

c) Recommend the Draft Revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy to City Executive Board and Council for adoption. 

 
Name and contact details of report author: Julian Alison 

Licensing Team Leader 
Telephone (01865) 252381 
Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Papers: 
 
Appendix One:  Recommended amendments and additions to the existing 

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
 
Appendix Two: Revised draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
 
Appendix Three: “No Casino” Briefing Note 
 
Appendix Four: Response to consultation 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix One

Proposed Changes Page(s) Comments

Contents i Amendments to Appendices

Consultation Period 2 To be updated following consultation

Effective period 3 Amended to reflect the period the revised 
policy will be in force for

Appendix 3 – 3.1 29 Amendment - Change to Maximum Stakes 
permitted for B3 machines

Appendix 3 – 3.2 30 Addition – Gaming Machines Permitted 
Numbers – update of information following 
release of update Guidance

Appendix 4 31 Addition – Gaming Entitlements for Clubs and 
Alcohol Licensed Premises - amended 
Guidance information

Appendix 5 32 Ame
[...]
 ]

Please enter any additional comments

Oxford needs a casino. At the moment I travel to Reading which has 3 casinos, as do

many other people from the Oxford area. People do not go to casinos just for the

gambling, they go to the restaurants and for general entertainment. Casinos are very well

run and are safe places to be with good security. Also it is a good place to meet people of

all ages and backgrounds and nationalities you might not usually socialise with. Casinos

are good for the economy as well as they create jobs and would increase the business rate

income in Oxford. The gambling industry is one of the few that has grown during the recent

economic downturn. A casino could be located in the City Centre, at the Kassam complex

or, if planning is refused on the Oxford Stadium, a casino could be combined with the

greyhound racing and speedway. I see you have a no casino rule but this does not make

sense as the most popular gambling in betting shops is the fixed odds machines which are

basically casino games.

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 21 May 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson, Cook, Coulter, Curran, 
Hollick, Khan, Lygo and Smith. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Jill Cramer 
(Environmental Development), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), William 
Reed (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/2014 
 
The Committee appointed Councillor Brett as Chair for the Council year 2013/14. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/2014 
 
The Committee appointed Councillor Clarkson as Vice Chair for the Council year 
2013/14. 
 
Councillor Clarkson chaired the meeting in the Chair’s absence. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies received from Councillors Anne-Marie Canning, Laurence Baxter, Jim 
Campbell and Tony Brett. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 
 
5. LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report (previously circulated, 
now appended). William Reed (Democratic Services Manager) presented the 
report on establishing licensing casework sub-committees for the 2013 - 14 
Council year to deal with casework flowing from the Council’s responsibilities 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
Officers asked the committee to appoint 4 members to each sub-committee so 
that a spare could be available if needed. 
 
The Committee AGREED the current procedure of emailing members to see 
who was available to sit on a sub-committee (as and when they were needed) 
should continue. 
 

Agenda Item 5

57



 

The Committee resolved to NOTE the Sub-Committees’ powers and duties as 
set out in the Appendix to the report and to appoint sub-committee (of 3 
members) as and when required. 
 
 
6. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY - JANUARY 2013 - 

MARCH 2013 
 
The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended). Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the 
report and explained the progress made by the Licensing Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 between January 2013 and March 
2013. 
 
The revised Gambling Policy is currently out for consultation; so far the Council 
has not received any responses. Councillor Hollick asked if officers were doing 
enough to promote the consultation process. The process has been advertised 
in the newspapers and stakeholders have been written to. The revised policy is 
very similar to the current policy so the poor response rate is not surprising. 
 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the contents of the report. 
 
 
7. MINUTES 
 
The Committee APPROVED the minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 
2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Rather than hold a special meeting on 5 September to consider the Gambling 
Policy and the Licensed Vehicle consultation report. The Committee agreed to 
change the date of the September meeting so that all business could be dealt 
with at one meeting. 
 
The Committee NOTED the following dates and start time on which it is 
scheduled to meet for the remainder of the Council Year 2013/14. 
 

5pm Thursday 5 September 2013 
5pm Tuesday 21 January 2014 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.25 pm 

58


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Activity Update April- July 2013
	4 Consultation responses to draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy
	APPENDIX 1 _SUMMARY OF CHANGES
	APPENDIX 2_Oxford SGLP revised 2013
	APPENDIX 3_No Casino Briefing Note
	APPENDIX 4_RESPONSE

	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 5 September 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brett (Chair), Clarkson (Vice-Chair), 
Campbell, Cook, Curran, Goddard, Hollick, Khan, Smith and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Laurence Baxter, Anne-
Marie Canning, Van Coulter and Mark Lygo. 
 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
11. LICENSING ACTIVITY UPDATE APRIL- JULY 2013 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) that provided an update on the progress made by the 
Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
between April 2013 and July 2013. Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) 
presented the report to the Committee and expanded on the work completed to 
date. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
12. CONSULTATION RESPONSES TO DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF 

GAMBLING POLICY 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which detailed the Draft Revised Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Policy. 
 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the report. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To consider and note the responses received to the consultation; 
 
(b) To confirm the retention of the “No Casino” resolution for the purpose of 

adopting a new policy; 
 

(c) To recommend the Draft Revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
to the city executive Board and Council for adoption. 

 



 

 
13. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 2013. 
 
 
14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that its next meeting would be on Tuesday 21st 
January 2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.07 pm 


